
NDB LIST   CLE No. 68       190-219 kHz and 430-1600 kHz       26-29 August 2995   midday - midday local time

COMBINED RESULTS
N.AMERICA & AUSTRALIA For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

 Reporters:

AUS AT dh Dale Hughes,  Flynn, W Belconnen, Canberra
CAN NS vm Vernon Matheson,  Greenfield, Truro
USA AZ dp Dick Palmer,  Green Valley
USA CA dn Don Tomkinson,  Upland
USA CA pa Phil Atchley,  Merced, central California
USA CO fm Fred Mooney,  Colorado Springs
USA CO j1 Jim Smith,  'at home'
USA IL dt Dave Tomasko,  Downers Grove, Chicago
USA NC da David Kent,  Burnsville, Western NC
USA NY bg Bob Gaye,  near Buffalo
USA OR jw Jack Woods,  Waldport, Oregon coast
USA OR mc Mark McCarthy,  Portland
USA OR sr Steve Ratzlaff,  Elgin, NE Oregon
USA TX al Al Burzynski,  San Antonio

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
 as previously posted by them to the List.
If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
 please let me know ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )



BEACONS HEARD: Beacons are shown in kHz order within each Country and State/Province
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 22 indicates logged between 22:00-22:59 UTC)      

Cou St kHz Call Location
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CA 
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USA 
IL dt
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NY 
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OR 
jw
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OR 
mc

USA 
OR 
sr

USA 
TX 
al

ALS 219 GAV Gustavus 12 12
ALS 525 ICW Nenana 12 12
ALS 529 SQM Level Island 9 11
ALS 530 ADK Adak Island 11 12
AUS NW 200 CBB Coonabarabran 13
AUS NW 206 BIK Bindook 13
AUS NW 209 SCO Scone 14
AUS NW 209 TEM Temora 14
AUS NW 212 GLI Glen Innes 14
AUS NW 215 HAY Hay 14
AUS NW 215 MRY Moruya 14
AUS QD 200 HBA Hervey Bay 13
AUS QD 209 CMT Clermont 14
AUS QD 209 KRY Kingaroy 14
AUS QD 218 CMU Cunnamulla 14
AUS QD 443 KID Kidston 10
AUS QD 446 TNG Thangool 10
AUS SA 212 PAG Port Augusta 15
AUS VI 203 WGT Wangaratta 13
AUS VI 212 BNS Bairnsdale 15
AUS VI 218 PLE Plenty 14
AUS VI 486 LTV Latrobe Valley 10
BAH 526 ZLS Stella Maris 4
CAN AB 201 ZXD Blatchford  Edmonton 4 12
CAN AB 208 8J Provost 12



CAN BC 200 5M Sparwood  Elk Valley 12
CAN BC 200 UAB Anahim Lake 12 4 9 8 20
CAN BC 200 YJ Victoria, Vancouver Is 3 22 8 19
CAN BC 203 YBL Campbell River, Vancouver Is 4 8 10 19
CAN BC 203 ZKI Kitimat 11 10 12
CAN BC 206 EF Castlegar 11 10 19
CAN BC 214 LU Abbotsford 4 9 9 19
CAN BC 218 PR Prince Rupert 5 8 9 23
CAN MB 207 YNE Norway House 2
CAN MB 212 YGX Gillam 1
CAN NB 207 CL Charlo 19
CAN NB 212 SJ Saint John 19
CAN NS 201 ZYD Sydney 19
CAN NS 206 QI Yarmouth 19 2 23
CAN NS 219 ZQY Sydney 19
CAN NU 204 YFY Iqaluit / Frobay 19
CAN NU 208 YSK Sanikiluaq (Belcher Is.) 1
CAN ON 201 ZXU London 19
CAN ON 205 XZ Wawa 23
CAN ON 207 FD Brantford 19
CAN ON 209 IB Atikokan 2 9
CAN ON 212 TS Timmins 1
CAN ON 215 YTR Trenton 20
CAN ON 216 YFA Fort Albany 1
CAN ON 218 RL Red Lake 2 9
CAN ON 219 YMG Manitouwadge 10
CAN ON 516 YWA Petawawa 23
CAN QC 201 GL La Grande Riviere 1
CAN QC 203 KL Schefferville 19
CAN QC 209 MT Chibougamau 19 1
CAN QC 216 ME Matane 23
CAN QC 218 YUY Rouyn 19
CAN QC 219 W7 Pabok 19



CAN SK 204 ZQR Regina   Findlay 9
CAN SK 212 BY Beechy 11 12 10 19
CAN SK 219 ZRS Regina 9
DOM 450 PPA Puerto Plata 23 9
JPN 209 MQ Mikako 12
MEX 214 CHX Choix  Sinaloa 12 12 11
USA AR 208 BDQ Morrilton 11
USA AZ 201 IP Mobile 12
USA AZ 206 SOW Show Low 12 12
USA CA 203 TCY Tracy 20 12 12
USA CA 205 COR Corcoran 11 20 10 12
USA CA 209 HGT Ft Hunter/Liggett/Jolon 20 12
USA CA 210 MY San Diego 12 12 12
USA CA 212 OVE Oroville 2 12
USA CO 209 ITR Burlington 10 10
USA GA 432 MHP Metter 4
USA GA 435 IIY Washington 4
USA IA 206 IIB Independence 17
USA IA 212 MPZ Mount Pleasant 17
USA IA 434 SLB Storm Lake 10
USA IA 517 FN Clinton 11 17
USA IA 518 GCT Guthrie Center 11
USA ID 211 HDG Gooding 11 11 19
USA IL 209 DKB DeKalb 17
USA IL 218 AL Alton  St Louis 20
USA IL 524 AJG Mount Carmel 10
USA IN 206 TEL Tell City 17
USA IN 209 EY Indianapolis 18
USA IN 212 DCY Washington 18
USA IN 212 VP Valparaiso 17
USA IN 219 EV Evansville 21
USA IN 521 TVX Greencastle 16 10
USA KS 212 DBX Washington 11



USA MI 206 AP Alpena 12
USA MI 209 GDW Gladwin 17 19
USA MI 212 JX Jackson 18
USA MI 215 PZQ Rogers City 15
USA MI 218 DRM Drummond Island 20
USA MI 219 MK Muskegon 18
USA MN 203 MWM Windom 10
USA MN 209 CHU Caledonia 22
USA MO 517 GKB Norge  Kansas City 11 10
USA MT 203 RED Red Lodge 11 8 19
USA MT 515 SAK Kalispell 11 7 9 9 13
USA MT 521 INE Missoula 11 10 6 10 9 9 19
USA NC 198 DIW Dixon 19 3
USA NC 204 TWL Monroe 9
USA NC 209 UKF North Wilksboro. 3
USA NC 216 CLB Wilmington  Carolina Beach 19 2 3
USA NC 432 IZN Lincolnton 20
USA NE 430 AYB Auburn 11
USA NE 513 PP Omaha 11 10
USA NM 206 LR Las Cruces 12
USA NV 209 AEC Mercury / Warm Springs 12 6 20 11 8 23
USA NY 204 GB Buffalo 19
USA OH 205 CQA Celina 17 23
USA OH 215 DLZ Delaware 17 14
USA OH 219 TO Toledo 16 15
USA OK 512 HMY Lexington 10 10 10 1
USA OK 515 PN Ponca City 11 10
USA OR 201 PEN Astoria 8 8 22
USA OR 204 RMD Mc Dermitt 11 12
USA TN 204 JAU Jacksboro 20
USA TX 201 GV Greenville 0
USA TX 206 GLS Galveston 19 2 11 4 3 10 1 3 9 2 0
USA TX 215 CSZ Athens 11 0



USA TX 219 LB Lubbock 11
USA TX 219 SA San Antonio 0
USA TX 515 PKV Port Lavaca 11 11 1
USA TX 524 HRD Kountze  Silsbee 11 1
USA UT 217 EC Cedar City 12 12 7 12
USA WA 206 PWT Bremerton 9 8 19
USA WA 216 DPY Deer Park 19
USA WA 216 GR Fort Lewis/Tacoma 18 19
USA WA 515 CL Port Angeles 9 8
USA WI 200 HXF Hartford 17
USA WI 203 PVB Platteville 17
USA WI 206 RA Racine 17
USA WI 209 CLI Clintonville 17
USA WI 215 ISW Wisconsin Rapids 17
XUU 198 IET (UNID) 19
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COUNTRIES and STATES/PROVINCES HEARD: Shows the number of NDBs in each radio country that were logged by each reporter.
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ALS Alaska (US State) 2 3 3
AUS Australia NW 7
AUS Australia QD 6
AUS Australia SA 1
AUS Australia VI 4
BAH Bahamas 1



CAN Canada AB 1 2
CAN Canada BC 1 5 7 7 8
CAN Canada MB 1 1
CAN Canada NB 2
CAN Canada NS 3 1 1
CAN Canada NU 1 1
CAN Canada ON 1 6 3 2
CAN Canada QC 5 2
CAN Canada SK 1 1 1 3
DOM Dominican Republic 1 1
JPN Japan 1
MEX Mexico 1 1 1
USA USA AR 1
USA USA AZ 2 1
USA USA CA 1 2 4 2 5
USA USA CO 1 1
USA USA GA 2
USA USA IA 1 1 4
USA USA ID 1 1 1
USA USA IL 2 1
USA USA IN 6 1
USA USA KS 1
USA USA MI 3 4
USA USA MN 1 1
USA USA MO 1 1
USA USA MT 2 1 2 2 2 3 3
USA USA NC 2 1 5
USA USA NE 2 1
USA USA NM 1
USA USA NV 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA USA NY 1
USA USA OH 3 3
USA USA OK 2 1 2 1
USA USA OR 1 2 2
USA USA TN 1
USA USA TX 1 4 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 6



USA USA UT 1 1 1 1
USA USA WA 1 3 4
USA USA WI 5
XUU UNID 1
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LISTENING TIMES: Shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods shown.

UTC (hh)
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USA 
NC 
da

USA 
NY 
bg

USA 
OR 
jw

USA 
OR 
mc

USA 
OR 
sr

USA 
TX 
al

00:00 - 00:59 4
01:00 - 01:59 7 3
02:00 - 02:59 1 1 4 2
03:00 - 03:59 1 1 4
04:00 - 04:59 5 3
05:00 - 05:59 1
06:00 - 06:59 1 1
07:00 - 07:59 2
08:00 - 08:59 3 6 1
09:00 - 09:59 2 6 6 4
10:00 - 10:59 3 1 2 1 8 2 2 5
11:00 - 11:59 12 2 8 3 3
12:00 - 12:59 8 3 1 1 3 16
13:00 - 13:59 4 1
14:00 - 14:59 9 1
15:00 - 15:59 2 2
16:00 - 16:59 2
17:00 - 17:59 14
18:00 - 18:59 4 1
19:00 - 19:59 14 4 11



20:00 - 20:59 4 1 2 2 1
21:00 - 21:59 1
22:00 - 22:59 1 1 1
23:00 - 23:59 3 1 2 2
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NDBs HEARD, BY FREQUENCY: The number of NDBs logged on each frequency, ignoring offsets,
and the number logged by each reporter.

NDBs kHz
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2 198 2 1
6 200 2 1 2 1 2 2 3
7 201 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
8 203 1 1 2 2 1 2 4 4
6 204 1 2 1 1 2
3 205 1 1 2 1 1 1
11 206 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 5 1 2 2 3 4 1
3 207 1 1 1
3 208 1 1 1
16 209 4 1 1 1 2 1 2 7 1 1 1 4
1 210 1 1 1
1 211 1 1 1
13 212 3 1 1 1 2 6 1 2
2 214 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 215 2 1 2 3 1
5 216 2 2 1 1 2
1 217 1 1 1 1
7 218 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2



10 219 2 1 4 1 1 2 1

1 430 1
2 432 2
1 434 1
1 435 1
1 443 1
1 446 1
1 450 1 1
1 486 1
1 512 1 1 1 1
1 513 1 1
4 515 3 1 2 1 2 2 1
1 516 1
2 517 1 2 1
1 518 1
2 521 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 524 1 1 1
1 525 1 1
1 526 1
1 529 1 1
1 530 1 1
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MOBs
The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacons' !

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC

201 GV Greenville TX USA al 00:40
219 SA San Antonio TX USA al 00:45
206 AP Alpena MI USA bg 12:12
215 PZQ Rogers City MI USA bg 15:19
218 DRM Drummond Island MI USA bg 20:11
204 GB Buffalo NY USA bg 19:51
201 ZXU London ON CAN bg 19:49
207 FD Brantford ON CAN bg 19:56
215 YTR Trenton ON CAN bg 20:04
526 ZLS Stella Maris BAH da 04:17
435 IIY Washington GA USA da 04:04
432 MHP Metter GA USA da 04:07
524 AJG Mount Carmel IL USA da 10:13
209 UKF North Wilksboro. NC USA da 03:37
204 TWL Monroe NC USA da 09:15
432 IZN Lincolnton NC USA da 20:05
204 JAU Jacksboro TN USA da 20:32
200 CBB Coonabarabran NW AUS dh 13:46
206 BIK Bindook NW AUS dh 13:58
209 TEM Temora NW AUS dh 14:03
212 GLI Glen Innes NW AUS dh 14:17
215 HAY Hay NW AUS dh 14:27
215 MRY Moruya NW AUS dh 14:29
209 SCO Scone NW AUS dh 14:57
443 KID Kidston QD AUS dh 10:44
446 TNG Thangool QD AUS dh 10:44
200 HBA Hervey Bay QD AUS dh 13:46
218 CMU Cunnamulla QD AUS dh 14:27
209 CMT Clermont QD AUS dh 14:42
209 KRY Kingaroy QD AUS dh 14:47
212 PAG Port Augusta SA AUS dh 15:07



486 LTV Latrobe Valley VI AUS dh 10:45
203 WGT Wangaratta VI AUS dh 13:50
218 PLE Plenty VI AUS dh 14:35
212 BNS Bairnsdale VI AUS dh 15:08
201 IP Mobile AZ USA dp 12:36
518 GCT Guthrie Center IA USA dp 11:49
430 AYB Auburn NE USA dp 11:38
206 LR Las Cruces NM USA dp 12:33
434 SLB Storm Lake IA USA dt 10:37
206 IIB Independence IA USA dt 17:04
212 MPZ Mount Pleasant IA USA dt 17:15
209 DKB DeKalb IL USA dt 17:11
218 AL Alton  St Louis IL USA dt 20:58
206 TEL Tell City IN USA dt 17:05
212 VP Valparaiso IN USA dt 17:17
209 EY Indianapolis IN USA dt 18:07
212 DCY Washington IN USA dt 18:10
219 EV Evansville IN USA dt 21:04
212 YGX Gillam MB CAN dt 01:50
219 MK Muskegon MI USA dt 18:20
212 JX Jackson MI USA dt 18:31
209 CHU Caledonia MN USA dt 22:08
208 YSK Sanikiluaq (Belcher Is.) NU CAN dt 01:57
212 TS Timmins ON CAN dt 01:23
216 YFA Fort Albany ON CAN dt 01:58
219 YMG Manitouwadge ON CAN dt 10:26
205 XZ Wawa ON CAN dt 23:24
201 GL La Grande Riviere QC CAN dt 01:16
203 PVB Platteville WI USA dt 17:01
206 RA Racine WI USA dt 17:03
200 HXF Hartford WI USA dt 17:08
209 CLI Clintonville WI USA dt 17:14
215 ISW Wisconsin Rapids WI USA dt 17:27
208 BDQ Morrilton AR USA j1 11:18
212 DBX Washington KS USA j1 11:26
203 MWM Windom MN USA j1 10:44



219 LB Lubbock TX USA j1 11:53
209 MQ Mikako JPN sr 12:25
208 8J Provost AB CAN sr 12:00
200 5M Sparwood  Elk Valley BC CAN sr 12:01
207 YNE Norway House MB CAN sr 02:58
219 ZRS Regina SK CAN sr 09:25
204 ZQR Regina   Findlay SK CAN sr 09:51
216 DPY Deer Park WA USA sr 19:21
198 IET (UNID) XUU vm 19:11
207 CL Charlo NB CAN vm 19:16
212 SJ Saint John NB CAN vm 19:18
201 ZYD Sydney NS CAN vm 19:12
219 ZQY Sydney NS CAN vm 19:20
204 YFY Iqaluit / Frobay NU CAN vm 19:15
516 YWA Petawawa ON CAN vm 23:10
203 KL Schefferville QC CAN vm 19:12
219 W7 Pabok QC CAN vm 19:19
218 YUY Rouyn QC CAN vm 19:19
216 ME Matane QC CAN vm 23:26

kHz C/S Location St ITU Rptr UTC

'TAB's   Trans-Atlantic Beacons

-  None this time.
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